YouGov Survey: Immigration You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted December 7 - 12, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better or worse, or does it not make much difference?

Better Off .o 32%
VOrSE Off o 36%
Doesn’'t make much difference ....... ..o 20%
N Ot SUIE et e e e e e e e 12%

2. Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United
States, or leave the level the same?

Increase legal immIigration ...t e 27%
Decrease legal immigration ....... ... 31%
Not change the level of legal immigration ......... ... i 30%
N O SUNE . e 12%

3. Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of avail-
able visas. Do you think the government should or should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration
applications from the following?

Should give ~ Should not
higher give higher

priority priority Not sure
People who are the parents or children of U.S. citizens 56% 25% 19%
People with special skills needed by U.S. companies 60% 22% 18%
People who have money to start new businesses 38% 36% 26%
People who have been waiting longest 62% 17% 22%
People who already speak English 43% 32% 25%
People who are fleeing violence 49% 26% 25%

4. How serious a problem is ILLEGAL immigration in the U.S. as a whole?

VB SBIIOUS .ttt ettt et e e 49%
SOMEWNAL SEIOUS ..ttt ettt e ettt e e e e e 22%
A N0 PrOD M e aaa 15%
NOt @ Problem e 6%
N O SUNE o e 8%
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5. Many migrants attempting to enter the U.S. at the Mexican border say they are seeking asylum and fleeing
persecution in their home countries. It can take several months or years to determine whether they are eligible
for asylum. What do you think should happen when these migrants arrive at the border?

They should be allowed to live in the U.S. until their case isresolved .................... 25%
They should be detained at a facility in the U.S. until their case is resolved .............. 14%
They should be refused entry to the U.S. and should remain in Mexico until their case is resolved

......................................................................................... 44%
N Ot SUME . e e 16%

6. Of the migrants who have sought asylum in the U.S. in recent years, how many do you believe were actually
fleeing persecution or the threat of persecution in their home countries?

Almost all of them ... e 5%
MoOSt Of them . 17%
About half Of them ... s 15%
Some Of them o 27%
Hardly any of them ..o 19%
1N o) T 17%

7. Of the people who have sought asylum in the U.S. in recent years, how many do you think are eventually
granted asylum status?

Almost all Of them ..o 9%
MOSt Of them o e 15%
About half Of them .. e 15%
Some Of themM . 23%
Hardly any of them ... 9%
1N o) =T 1 28%

8. Do you think that current government standards used to initially screen and temporarily release asylum-seekers
in the U.S. while their cases are processed are. .. ?

T00 SECt ottt s 10%
ADOUL MGt o e 22%
e Lo 1= 1= o | 38%
1N o) T 29%
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9. Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence
or persecution?

Should Should not

accept accept Not sure
Afghanistan 29% 38% 32%
Cuba 41% 27% 32%
Democratic Republic of the Congo 32% 32% 36%
Guatemala 32% 30% 38%
Haiti 36% 30% 34%
Iraq 27% 41% 32%
Myanmar 29% 31% 41%
Nicaragua 31% 34% 35%
Palestine 34% 36% 29%
Syria 29% 39% 32%
Ukraine 51% 21% 28%
Venezuela 35% 30% 35%

10. If a large number of illegal immigrants are caught and detained at the border, do you see this as a sign that
U.S. immigration policy is working as intended, or as a sign that it is failing?

Working as intended . ... e 38%
FailiNg oo e 38%
N Ot SUIE et e 23%

11. Should the following groups of immigrants who entered the U.S. without legal permission be. .. ?

Allowedto  Allowed to
stay inthe  stay in the
U.S. and U.S,, but

eventually not Required
apply for become to leave
citizenship citizens the U.S. Not sure
A person who came here as a 5-year-old 56% 9% 19% 15%
A person who came here as a teenager 46% 9% 26% 19%
A person who came here as an adult 27% 11% 42% 20%

12. Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?

Favor Oppose Not sure
Have a driver’s license 39% 45% 16%
Have a social security card 29% 55% 16%
Vote in local elections 17% 70% 12%
Vote in state and national elections 16% 68% 15%
Be eligible for government benefits 21% 62% 16%
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13. Do you favor or oppose a federal law that requires employers to verify the immigration status of workers
before hiring them?

7= Yo ) 72%
L o] oo =T P 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e et e e e 16%

7= Y0 ] 53%
L7 o] 001 31%
Ot UM it e e e e e e 16%

15. When it comes to immigration, which party do you trust most?

Republican Party . ... 31%
Democratic Party ... e 27%
Both equally .. ..o 5%
I =T 1 = 27%
N Ot SUIE .ottt e e e e e e e 10%

16. Now we're going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we'd
like you to tell us whether you think they’re true or false.

True False Not sure
The United States has the most open immigration policy in the
world 51% 21% 28%

Most immigrants here illegally have lived in the U.S. for less
than five years 29% 29% 42%

Immigrants here illegally are more likely to commit serious
crimes than native-born Americans are 31% 43% 26%

If migration to the U.S. were to stop, the U.S. population would
begin to shrink 39% 36% 25%

Nearly half of Fortune 500 companies were founded by
immigrants or children of immigrants 34% 18% 48%

More people migrate to the U.S. than from it each year 72% 5% 23%

17. Do you currently live in a community with...?
Many NewW IMMIGrants .. ... 13%
SOME NEW IMMIGIaNtS ...t et 24%
A feW NeW IMMIGrantsS ... e e 17%
AlMOSt N0 NEW IMMIQIantS ... .o e et aans 18%
Ot SUIE e e 28%
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18. To your knowledge, how many of your family members — including yourself — immigrated to the U.S. in the
last 100 years?

Al Of M 4%
Many of them ... e 8%
AfeW Of tNEM o e 21%
ONE Of the oo e 8%
NONE Of tNEM . e 44%
Nt SUIE o e e e e e 15%

19. Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.

Strongly Somewhat ~ Somewhat Strongly
agree agree disagree disagree Not sure

Generation after generation,
immigrants continue to have strong
attachments to their country of origin 27% 37% 13% 3% 20%
Most immigrants in our country today
want to adopt American customs and
way of life 12% 34% 21% 16% 17%
The distinct nature of immigrants’
cultures and traditions enriches
American culture for the better 25% 31% 16% 8% 20%
Even after years in America,
immigrants continue to have a
tendency to get involved in gangs and

organized crimes 13% 26% 20% 17% 24%
It is annoying when immigrants speak

in their own languages in public places 19% 23% 20% 28% 10%
Immigrants are often overly

competitive for their success 12% 28% 17% 9% 35%

20. How often, if at all, do you have everyday relationships (such as exchanging a few words, buying something
at a store, and so on) with...?

Every day Often Sometimes Rarely Never
Immigrants 11% 18% 34% 26% 12%
People who don’t speak English 8% 15% 27% 36% 14%
People who speak English as a
second language 14% 20% 38% 19% 9%
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21. In the last year, have you...?

Yes No Not sure
Visited an immigrant’s home or invited an immigrant to visit
your home 20% 66% 14%
Participated in a recreational activity with an immigrant, such as
playing a game or sport 20% 65% 16%
Attended a festival or a ceremony, such as a wedding or
funeral, hosted by an immigrant 14% 73% 13%
Interviewing Dates December 7 - 12, 2023
Target population U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.
Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-

ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.12 to 6.507, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.751.
Number of respondents 1000
Margin of error + 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews

Questions not reported 64 questions not reported.
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1. Immigration Makes U.S. Better or Worse
In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better or worse, or does it not make much difference?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 32% 37% 27% 41% 33% 31% 23% 32% 26% 31% 40%
Worse off 36% 35% 37% 14% 35% 41% 53% 41% 27% 27% 28%
Doesn’'t make much
difference 20% 18% 22% 34% 18% 15% 16% 16% 33% 27% 21%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 15% 13% 9% 11% 14% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (460) (539) (154) (208) (427) (210) (625) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better off 32% 55% 25% 14% 58% 14% 22% 38% 48% 38% 26% 30% 36%
Worse off 36% 17% 33% 62% 14% 63% 43% 32% 31% 35% 39% 39% 31%
Doesn’t make much
difference 20% 20% 26% 14% 20% 13% 22% 16% 16% 21% 19% 19% 22%
Not sure 12% 8% 17% 10% 8% 11% 13% 13% 5% 6% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (338) (357) (304) (356) (332) (426) (284) (195) (162) (201) (414) (222)
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2. Legal Immigration Level
Do you think the federal government should increase or decrease the level of legal immigration into the United States, or leave the level the same?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase legal
immigration 27% 30% 24% 36% 31% 22% 19% 26% 28% 27% 33%
Decrease legal
immigration 31% 33% 30% 16% 26% 36% 43% 34% 29% 23% 20%
Not change the level of
legal immigration 30% 28% 32% 35% 24% 31% 31% 32% 27% 27% 25%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 13% 18% 10% 7% 8% 16% 22% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (461) (536) (153) (206) (428) (210) (625) (114) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase legal
immigration 27% 42% 20% 17% 48% 15% 19% 32% 38% 22% 23% 27% 32%
Decrease legal
immigration 31% 23% 24% 48% 18% 48% 3% 24% 29% 34% 37% 30% 27%
Not change the level of
legal immigration 30% 27% 33% 30% 24% 35% 30% 31% 28% 34% 25% 31% 30%
Not sure 12% 8% 22% 6% 11% 3% 14% 12% 5% 9% 15% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (337) (356) (304) (356) (333) (424) (285) (194) (162) (201) (413) (221)
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3A. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People who are the parents or children of U.S. citizens
Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or

should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 56% 58% 55% 68% 61% 51% 49% 56% 57% 58% 55%
Should not give higher
priority 25% 25% 24% 18% 19% 26% 36% 29% 18% 15% 20%
Not sure 19% 17% 20% 15% 20% 23% 15% 15% 25% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (456) (538) (153) (206) (426) (209) (622) (114) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 56% 71% 53% 45% 70% 44% 54% 59% 60% 63% 50% 56% 59%
Should not give higher
priority 25% 18% 23% 35% 18% 38% 25% 25% 24% 26% 26% 25% 23%
Not sure 19% 12% 25% 20% 13% 18% 21% 16% 16% 11% 25% 20% 18%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (336) (356) (302) (352) (332) (423) (282) (195) (161) (200) (413) (220)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

3B. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People with special skills needed by U.S. companies
Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or

should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 60% 66% 55% 64% 62% 56% 61% 62% 54% 58% 58%
Should not give higher
priority 22% 21% 22% 16% 23% 24% 22% 22% 18% 22% 19%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 20% 14% 20% 17% 16% 28% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (458) (530) (153) (206) (422) (207) (617) (115) (152) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 60% 65% 54% 61% 66% 59% 53% 64% 72% 67% 56% 56% 66%
Should not give higher
priority 22% 22% 20% 22% 20% 28% 24% 19% 15% 20% 20% 24% 20%
Not sure 18% 12% 26% 17% 14% 14% 23% 16% 13% 13% 24% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (336) (353) (299) (353) (330) (420) (283) (194) (159) (199) (410) (220)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

3C. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People who have money to start new businesses
Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or

should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 38% 46% 31% 39% 41% 34% 41% 39% 32% 43% 33%
Should not give higher
priority 36% 34% 37% 36% 30% 39% 37% 39% 28% 29% 35%
Not sure 26% 20% 31% 25% 28% 27% 21% 22% 40% 28% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (457) (534) (154) (205) (425) (207) (619) (115) (153) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 38% 41% 34% 41% 35% 46% 30% 44% 47% 44% 29% 38% 43%
Should not give higher
priority 36% 36% 33% 38% 36% 37% 37% 39% 30% 33% 43% 36% 30%
Not sure 26% 23% 33% 21% 30% 17% 33% 16% 23% 23% 27% 26% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (991) (335) (356) (300) (354) (329) (422) (281) (195) (161) (201) (408) (221)
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3D. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People who have been waiting longest
Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or

should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 62% 60% 63% 64% 61% 59% 64% 64% 57% 57% 53%
Should not give higher
priority 17% 17% 17% 13% 17% 18% 19% 17% 13% 18% 13%
Not sure 22% 23% 20% 24% 22% 23% 18% 18% 29% 25% 35%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (455) (534) (154) (207) (421) (207) (618) (115) (151) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 62% 63% 62% 60% 71% 60% 56% 67% 67% 66% 58% 62% 62%
Should not give higher
priority 17% 16% 12% 22% 13% 23% 20% 15% 14% 15% 20% 17% 15%
Not sure 22% 21% 26% 18% 16% 17% 23% 19% 19% 19% 22% 22% 24%
Totals 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (335) (353) (301) (352) (330) (419) (282) (194) (161) (200) (408) (220)
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3E. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People who already speak English

You

Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or
should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 43% 43% 42% 44% 37% 41% 51% 46% 36% 36% 40%
Should not give higher
priority 32% 33% 31% 32% 34% 31% 32% 33% 31% 31% 28%
Not sure 25% 23% 27% 25% 29% 29% 16% 21% 33% 33% 33%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (460) (534) (154) (208) (425) (207) (621) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 43% 38% 38% 54% 33% 52% 43% 44% 43% 45% 41% 43% 42%
Should not give higher
priority 32% 39% 28% 28% 42% 31% 29% 36% 32% 33% 32% 31% 32%
Not sure 25% 24% 34% 18% 25% 17% 28% 20% 25% 22% 27% 26% 25%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (336) (356) (302) (352) (332) (423) (284) (193) (162) (201) (409) (222)
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3F. How Should U.S. Allocate Visas — People who are fleeing violence
Every year, the number of people who apply to immigrate to the U.S. is larger than the number of available visas. Do you think the government should or

should not give a higher priority to accepting immigration applications from the following?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should give higher
priority 49% 50% 48% 64% 46% 46% 43% 48% 48% 48% 60%
Should not give higher
priority 26% 28% 25% 17% 22% 27% 39% 29% 22% 23% 16%
Not sure 25% 22% 27% 19% 32% 28% 18% 23% 31% 28% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (154) (207) (425) (207) (621) (114) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should give higher
priority 49% 69% 44% 32% 70% 31% 44% 57% 54% 56% 42% 47% 53%
Should not give higher
priority 26% 17% 25% 38% 15% 41% 29% 22% 26% 24% 31% 26% 23%
Not sure 25% 14% 31% 30% 16% 28% 27% 21% 20% 20% 27% 27% 24%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (336) (356) (301) (355) (329) (424) (281) (194) (161) (202) (410) (220)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Seriousness of National lllegal Immigration Problem
How serious a problem is ILLEGAL immigration in the U.S. as a whole?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very serious 49% 51% 47% 23% 42% 57% 69% 55% 36% 34% 39%
Somewhat serious 22% 22% 22% 27% 26% 19% 16% 19% 31% 27% 21%
A minor problem 15% 16% 15% 26% 14% 13% 11% 15% 11% 16% 24%
Not a problem 6% 6% 6% 16% 5% 2% 1% 5% 4% 11% 5%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 8% 13% 9% 3% 5% 18% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (458) (536) (153) (207) (426) (208) (624) (114) (152) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very serious 49% 29% 44% 7% 26% 83% 49% 48% 52% 57% 47% 50% 43%
Somewhat serious 22% 34% 16% 15% 32% 10% 19% 26% 19% 14% 26% 22% 22%
A minor problem 15% 24% 16% 5% 27% 4% 14% 16% 19% 19% 14% 14% 16%
Not a problem 6% 7% 9% 1% 9% 1% 5% 4% 8% 1% 4% 5% 12%
Not sure 8% 7% 15% 2% 6% 3% 12% % 2% 8% 9% 8% %
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (336) (356) (302) (354) (332) (423) (284) (194) (162) (202) (408) (222)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

5. Response to Migrants at Border
Many migrants attempting to enter the U.S. at the Mexican border say they are seeking asylum and fleeing persecution in their home countries. It can take
several months or years to determine whether they are eligible for asylum. What do you think should happen when these migrants arrive at the border?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

They should be allowed

to live in the U.S. until

their case is resolved 25% 24% 27% 39% 36% 18% 12% 24% 26% 30% 33%
They should be detained

at a facility in the U.S.

until their case is

resolved 14% 14% 14% 20% 12% 14% 13% 13% 20% 15% 14%
They should be refused

entry to the U.S. and

should remain in

Mexico until their case

is resolved 44% 49% 40% 25% 30% 53% 67% 50% 28% 34% 36%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 16% 22% 15% 9% 12% 27% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (459) (538) (153) (208) (427) (209) (624) (115) (153) (105)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

They should be allowed

to live in the U.S. until

their case is resolved 25% 43% 24% 8% 48% 4% 24% 25% 34% 28% 15% 26% 32%
They should be detained

at a facility in the U.S.

until their case is
resolved 14% 19% 12% 13% 14% 11% 15% 17% 12% 17% 16% 13% 13%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

They should be refused

entry to the U.S. and

should remain in

Mexico until their case

is resolved 44% 22% 41% 73% 22% 80% 45% 41% 45% 42% 47% 46% 41%
Not sure 16% 16% 24% 6% 16% 5% 17% 17% 9% 13% 22% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (337) (358) (302) (356) (331) (425) (285) (193) (161) (202) (414) (220)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

6. Believe Asylum Seekers Are Fleeing Persecution
Of the migrants who have sought asylum in the U.S. in recent years, how many do you believe were actually fleeing persecution or the threat of persecution

in their home countries?

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Almost all of them 5% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Most of them 17% 17% 18% 26% 18% 13% 15% 16% 18% 19% 25%
About half of them 15% 15% 14% 22% 17% 12% 10% 14% 15% 24% 6%
Some of them 27% 30% 25% 17% 28% 31% 31% 28% 30% 17% 28%
Hardly any of them 19% 21% 16% 8% 13% 22% 30% 21% 9% 18% 16%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 21% 20% 17% 9% 15% 25% 18% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Almost all of them 5% 8% 4% 4% 8% 1% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Most of them 17% 34% 13% 4% 34% 3% 13% 23% 21% 17% 14% 17% 21%
About half of them 15% 18% 16% 10% 16% 12% 15% 14% 13% 17% 17% 14% 13%
Some of them 27% 23% 24% 35% 22% 35% 27% 26% 28% 28% 26% 31% 21%
Hardly any of them 19% 7% 18% 32% 8% 40% 17% 21% 19% 18% 18% 18% 21%
Not sure 17% 10% 26% 14% 12% 10% 21% 10% 14% 15% 18% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7. How Many Asylum Seekers Are Granted Asylum Status
Of the people who have sought asylum in the U.S. in recent years, how many do you think are eventually granted asylum status?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Almost all of them 9% 11% % 4% 9% 10% 11% 11% 3% 4% 11%
Most of them 15% 16% 14% 13% 13% 15% 19% 16% 12% 18% 7%
About half of them 15% 16% 14% 21% 15% 13% 10% 14% 15% 22% 9%
Some of them 23% 24% 22% 23% 23% 22% 25% 21% 29% 22% 33%
Hardly any of them 9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 11% 8% 9% 15% 8% 6%
Not sure 28% 23% 34% 29% 31% 28% 26% 28% 27% 26% 34%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (154) (208) (428) (209) (625) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Almost all of them 9% 3% 10% 15% 3% 16% 9% 5% 13% 10% 6% 10% 10%
Most of them 15% 14% 11% 21% 15% 21% 13% 21% 15% 16% 16% 15% 15%
About half of them 15% 23% 11% 10% 18% 12% 16% 17% 10% 19% 14% 12% 17%
Some of them 23% 32% 19% 19% 30% 21% 23% 23% 26% 21% 22% 26% 22%
Hardly any of them 9% 11% 9% 8% 15% 6% 9% 9% 8% 6% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 28% 17% 40% 28% 20% 24% 30% 23% 28% 28% 31% 27% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (337) (358) (304) (355) (333) (426) (285) (194) (162) (202) (413) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

8. Screening Aslyum Seekers
Do you think that current government standards used to initially screen and temporarily release asylum-seekers in the U.S. while their cases are processed

You

are...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too strict 10% 10% 9% 15% 12% 9% 4% 9% 10% 11% 14%
About right 22% 26% 19% 42% 25% 14% 13% 18% 27% 38% 22%
Too lenient 38% 41% 36% 13% 26% 48% 62% 45% 26% 23% 31%
Not sure 29% 23% 36% 29% 37% 29% 21% 28% 37% 29% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too strict 10% 19% 8% 2% 22% 0% 8% 9% 14% 9% 9% 11% 9%
About right 22% 36% 17% 13% 30% 8% 20% 24% 26% 26% 19% 23% 22%
Too lenient 38% 16% 35% 67% 16% 78% 38% 41% 37% 37% 45% 36% 36%
Not sure 29% 29% 40% 18% 33% 14% 34% 26% 23% 28% 27% 30% 33%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9A. Accept Refugees — Afghanistan
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 29% 33% 26% 38% 30% 28% 23% 29% 30% 31% 30%
Should not accept 38% 40% 37% 24% 36% 42% 50% 43% 27% 30% 37%
Not sure 32% 26% 38% 38% 34% 30% 27% 29% 43% 39% 33%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (457) (534) (154) (207) (422) (208) (619) (114) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 29% 48% 23% 17% 53% 14% 22% 35% 37% 31% 32% 27% 31%
Should not accept 38% 29% 31% 57% 23% 62% 35% 40% 39% 36% 38% 42% 35%
Not sure 32% 24% 46% 26% 24% 25% 43% 25% 24% 33% 30% 32% 34%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (333) (358) (300) (352) (328) (422) (283) (193) (160) (200) (411) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9B. Accept Refugees — Cuba
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 41% 45% 37% 46% 45% 39% 33% 40% 38% 44% 45%
Should not accept 27% 30% 25% 19% 26% 28% 35% 31% 19% 20% 22%
Not sure 32% 25% 38% 35% 29% 32% 32% 29% 43% 36% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (458) (534) (153) (205) (425) (209) (619) (115) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 41% 57% 33% 31% 60% 29% 33% 47% 53% 39% 40% 41% 42%
Should not accept 27% 22% 22% 38% 17% 44% 25% 28% 24% 29% 28% 29% 23%
Not sure 32% 20% 45% 30% 23% 27% 42% 25% 23% 31% 32% 30% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (336) (356) (300) (354) (329) (422) (282) (194) (159) (202) (410) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9C. Accept Refugees — Democratic Republic of the Congo
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 32% 33% 31% 44% 37% 30% 20% 30% 45% 32% 33%
Should not accept 32% 36% 28% 17% 27% 35% 47% 36% 16% 25% 32%
Not sure 36% 31% 41% 39% 36% 35% 33% 34% 40% 43% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (458) (536) (154) (207) (426) (207) (621) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 32% 52% 25% 19% 58% 12% 26% 38% 40% 33% 30% 31% 36%
Should not accept 32% 22% 26% 49% 18% 54% 28% 32% 35% 28% 33% 34% 30%
Not sure 36% 25% 49% 32% 24% 34% 46% 30% 25% 38% 38% 35% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (335) (357) (302) (353) (331) (425) (283) (193) (160) (201) (412) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9D. Accept Refugees — Guatemala
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 32% 33% 31% 40% 37% 30% 22% 30% 34% 37% 38%
Should not accept 30% 34% 27% 17% 26% 33% 44% 35% 19% 25% 21%
Not sure 38% 33% 42% 43% 37% 37% 34% 36% 46% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (154) (207) (424) (208) (620) (114) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 32% 53% 26% 15% 57% 12% 26% 38% 39% 30% 30% 31% 37%
Should not accept 30% 18% 26% 49% 16% 52% 29% 30% 33% 29% 32% 32% 28%
Not sure 38% 28% 48% 37% 27% 35% 45% 31% 28% 40% 38% 37% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (335) (358) (300) (354) (328) (423) (283) (193) (161) (200) (412) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9E. Accept Refugees — Haiti
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 36% 39% 32% 45% 43% 34% 21% 34% 45% 36% 37%
Should not accept 30% 34% 27% 15% 27% 32% 45% 34% 16% 26% 25%
Not sure 34% 27% 41% 40% 30% 34% 34% 33% 39% 38% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (457) (534) (154) (205) (424) (208) (621) (112) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 36% 55% 30% 20% 57% 16% 29% 40% 42% 37% 32% 37% 36%
Should not accept 30% 20% 24% 48% 17% 52% 29% 29% 33% 33% 31% 29% 28%
Not sure 34% 25% 46% 32% 26% 32% 42% 31% 25% 30% 37% 34% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (336) (355) (300) (353) (331) (421) (284) (193) (160) (201) (411) (219)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9F. Accept Refugees — Iraq
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 27% 30% 24% 45% 25% 24% 15% 26% 23% 33% 30%
Should not accept 41% 42% 40% 16% 38% 45% 63% 47% 29% 27% 35%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 39% 37% 30% 22% 27% 48% 40% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (458) (536) (154) (208) (423) (209) (621) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 27% 45% 21% 12% 47% 10% 21% 31% 35% 28% 26% 25% 30%
Should not accept 41% 29% 34% 63% 27% 65% 38% 42% 47% 41% 42% 43% 38%
Not sure 32% 26% 45% 25% 26% 25% 42% 27% 19% 31% 32% 32% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (338) (356) (300) (356) (331) (423) (284) (193) (162) (201) (411) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9G. Accept Refugees — Myanmar
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 29% 31% 26% 37% 34% 27% 18% 27% 34% 31% 34%
Should not accept 31% 33% 28% 15% 28% 32% 46% 35% 20% 23% 27%
Not sure 41% 36% 45% 48% 38% 40% 36% 38% 46% 47% 39%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (458) (533) (153) (207) (423) (208) (619) (115) (153) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 29% 49% 22% 14% 52% 12% 22% 35% 37% 35% 29% 25% 31%
Should not accept 31% 18% 25% 50% 18% 52% 29% 30% 30% 25% 28% 36% 29%
Not sure 41% 32% 53% 35% 31% 36% 49% 35% 32% 40% 42% 40% 41%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (334) (355) (302) (352) (331) (421) (283) (194) (160) (200) (410) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9H. Accept Refugees — Nicaragua
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 31% 33% 30% 39% 36% 29% 22% 30% 32% 37% 33%
Should not accept 34% 37% 31% 20% 31% 32% 51% 38% 27% 26% 23%
Not sure 35% 31% 39% 41% 33% 39% 27% 32% 41% 37% 45%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (459) (534) (153) (206) (424) (210) (621) (114) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 31% 52% 26% 14% 55% 13% 24% 36% 41% 27% 30% 32% 35%
Should not accept 34% 21% 28% 54% 20% 55% 33% 34% 34% 33% 32% 35% 34%
Not sure 35% 27% 46% 31% 25% 33% 43% 31% 26% 40% 38% 33% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (336) (357) (300) (355) (329) (420) (284) (195) (161) (200) (412) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
91. Accept Refugees — Palestine
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 34% 39% 30% 52% 39% 29% 21% 32% 39% 43% 30%
Should not accept 36% 38% 34% 17% 30% 39% 58% 43% 20% 23% 33%
Not sure 29% 23% 35% 32% 31% 32% 22% 25% 41% 34% 38%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (457) (538) (154) (207) (426) (208) (622) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 34% 58% 26% 17% 58% 12% 25% 41% 40% 40% 32% 33% 35%
Should not accept 36% 20% 31% 60% 21% 65% 34% 36% 43% 28% 36% 39% 40%
Not sure 29% 21% 42% 23% 21% 23% 40% 23% 17% 33% 32% 29% 25%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (335) (358) (302) (353) (332) (426) (283) (192) (161) (202) (411) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9J. Accept Refugees — Syria
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 29% 32% 27% 48% 31% 24% 17% 27% 27% 41% 29%
Should not accept 39% 41% 37% 20% 33% 43% 58% 45% 24% 29% 34%
Not sure 32% 27% 36% 33% 36% 33% 24% 28% 49% 29% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (154) (206) (425) (209) (621) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 29% 51% 24% 11% 52% 10% 24% 32% 34% 32% 24% 28% 35%
Should not accept 39% 25% 32% 63% 25% 66% 36% 41% 44% 36% 41% 41% 37%
Not sure 32% 24% 44% 26% 23% 24% 40% 27% 22% 32% 36% 31% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (337) (356) (301) (356) (331) (423) (284) (193) (160) (202) (411) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9K. Accept Refugees — Ukraine
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 51% 56% 46% 58% 50% 48% 50% 53% 37% 55% 50%
Should not accept 21% 20% 22% 13% 20% 23% 28% 22% 17% 17% 23%
Not sure 28% 24% 32% 29% 30% 30% 22% 24% 46% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (153) (208) (425) (208) (622) (115) (153) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 51% 75% 40% 37% 74% 35% 43% 60% 57% 56% 45% 48% 58%
Should not accept 21% 10% 20% 34% 10% 37% 22% 18% 24% 17% 26% 22% 19%
Not sure 28% 15% 40% 29% 16% 28% 36% 22% 18% 27% 30% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (336) (357) (301) (353) (330) (425) (284) (192) (159) (202) (411) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
9L. Accept Refugees — Venezuela
Do you think the United States should or should not accept refugees from the following who are fleeing violence or persecution?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should accept 35% 38% 32% 49% 37% 32% 22% 33% 35% 43% 36%
Should not accept 30% 32% 28% 14% 27% 31% 46% 34% 21% 25% 21%
Not sure 35% 30% 40% 37% 35% 37% 31% 34% 44% 32% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (458) (537) (154) (206) (425) (210) (621) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Should accept 35% 55% 27% 21% 58% 19% 29% 39% 45% 37% 31% 35% 37%
Should not accept 30% 20% 25% 46% 17% 51% 29% 29% 30% 26% 31% 31% 29%
Not sure 35% 25% 47% 33% 25% 30% 42% 31% 25% 37% 38% 34% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (336) (357) (302) (354) (331) (425) (281) (195) (161) (202) (410) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Border Detainment Policy Success
If a large number of illegal immigrants are caught and detained at the border, do you see this as a sign that U.S. immigration policy is working as intended,
or as a sign that it is failing?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Working as intended 38% 43% 34% 49% 41% 35% 30% 40% 35% 36% 36%
Failing 38% 37% 39% 32% 27% 40% 54% 40% 27% 39% 38%
Not sure 23% 20% 27% 19% 32% 25% 16% 20% 38% 25% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Working as intended 38% 53% 30% 32% 44% 34% 33% 42% 44% 48% 36% 36% 38%
Failing 38% 29% 40% 46% 35% 50% 38% 39% 41% 35% 43% 37% 37%
Not sure 23% 18% 30% 21% 21% 16% 28% 20% 16% 18% 21% 27% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

11A. Support for Citizenship for Groups of lllegal Inmigrants — A person who came here as a 5-year-old
Should the following groups of immigrants who entered the U.S. without legal permission be. .. ?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 56% 51% 60% 69% 59% 49% 51% 55% 56% 63% 51%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not become

citizens 9% 12% % 12% 11% 9% 6% 10% 11% 8% 8%
Required to leave the
u.S. 19% 22% 16% % 11% 25% 31% 22% 13% 12% 14%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 12% 18% 17% 13% 13% 20% 17% 27%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Allowed to stay in the

U.S. and eventually

apply for citizenship 56% 73% 54% 40% 7% 38% 53% 59% 58% 55% 54% 57% 57%
Allowed to stay in the

U.S., but not become

citizens 9% 9% 9% 11% 6% 10% 9% 10% 9% 11% 4% 12% 10%
Required to leave the

u.S. 19% 7% 17% 36% 7% 41% 19% 18% 22% 20% 23% 17% 20%
Not sure 15% 12% 21% 14% 10% 12% 20% 13% 10% 13% 19% 15% 14%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356)  (333)  (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414)  (222)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11B. Support for Citizenship for Groups of lllegal Immigrants — A person who came here as a teenager
Should the following groups of immigrants who entered the U.S. without legal permission be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 46% 39% 52% 62% 51% 37% 39% 43% 55% 53% 41%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not become
citizens 9% 12% 6% 13% 12% % 4% % 8% 17% 12%
Required to leave the
u.S. 26% 31% 22% 9% 16% 36% 41% 32% 15% 12% 22%
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 16% 22% 20% 17% 18% 22% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (457) (538) (153) (207) (426) (209) (622) (114) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 46% 67% 44% 26% 71% 21% 45% 50% 48% 43% 42% 48% 49%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not become
citizens 9% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 7% 10% 11% 15% 5% 7% 10%
Required to leave the
u.s. 26% 7% 25% 50% 10% 56% 26% 26% 28% 24% 28% 27% 26%
Not sure 19% 17% 23% 17% 13% 15% 22% 14% 13% 18% 25% 18% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (336) (357) (302) (355) (332) (425) (282) (195) (161) (202) (411) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
11C. Support for Citizenship for Groups of lllegal Immigrants — A person who came here as an adult
Should the following groups of immigrants who entered the U.S. without legal permission be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 27% 24% 30% 42% 28% 23% 19% 24% 32% 37% 31%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not become
citizens 11% 12% 10% 25% 12% % 3% 10% 13% 18% 8%
Required to leave the
u.s. 42% 47% 37% 14% 34% 51% 63% 48% 29% 26% 35%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 19% 26% 19% 16% 19% 25% 18% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (153) (208) (428) (209) (624) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Allowed to stay in the
U.S. and eventually
apply for citizenship 27% 42% 27% 10% 44% 8% 24% 28% 33% 26% 25% 27% 29%
Allowed to stay in the
U.S., but not become
citizens 11% 16% 10% 7% 13% 5% 11% 9% 12% 16% 6% 10% 14%
Required to leave the
u.s. 42% 20% 39% 69% 25% 76% 40% 44% 42% 42% 46% 42% 38%
Not sure 20% 21% 24% 14% 18% 11% 25% 19% 13% 17% 22% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (338) (357) (303) (356) (333) (426) (284) (195) (162) (202) (413) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Favor or Oppose Rights for lllegal Inmigrants — Have a driver’s license
Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 39% 42% 36% 61% 42% 30% 29% 35% 43% 54% 40%
Oppose 45% 46% 44% 22% 37% 55% 62% 51% 34% 27% 40%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 18% 21% 15% 9% 13% 23% 19% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (460) (539) (154) (208) (427) (210) (625) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 39% 59% 37% 20% 59% 16% 34% 42% 44% 39% 31% 40% 46%
Oppose 45% 27% 40% 72% 27% 77% 45% 47% 46% 46% 48% 47% 39%
Not sure 16% 14% 24% 9% 14% 7% 21% 11% 10% 15% 21% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (337) (358) (304) (356) (332) (426) (284) (195) (162) (201) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Favor or Oppose Rights for lllegal Inmigrants — Have a social security card
Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 29% 32% 26% 47% 37% 20% 17% 25% 34% 45% 29%
Oppose 55% 57% 53% 30% 46% 64% 76% 62% 41% 33% 54%
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 24% 17% 16% % 13% 25% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (459) (537) (154) (208) (425) (209) (624) (113) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 29% 46% 26% 14% 45% 11% 28% 31% 33% 29% 22% 29% 35%
Oppose 55% 37% 53% 78% 37% 85% 53% 58% 55% 58% 59% 56% 48%
Not sure 16% 17% 21% 8% 18% 5% 19% 11% 12% 12% 19% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (357) (303) (355) (332) (424) (284) (195) (161) (201) (413) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Favor or Oppose Rights for lllegal Inmigrants — Vote in local elections
Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 17% 19% 16% 38% 21% 11% 4% 13% 23% 39% 13%
Oppose 70% 72% 69% 45% 62% 78% 92% 79% 52% 43% 65%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 17% 17% 12% 4% 8% 25% 18% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (154) (208) (426) (210) (625) (114) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 17% 30% 16% 5% 27% 6% 16% 20% 19% 16% 16% 16% 22%
Oppose 70% 55% 68% 90% 58% 92% 68% 72% 71% 70% 71% 70% 70%
Not sure 12% 15% 16% 5% 14% 2% 15% 9% 10% 14% 13% 14% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (337) (357) (304) (356) (332) (425) (284) (195) (161) (201) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12D. Favor or Oppose Rights for lllegal Inmigrants — Vote in state and national elections
Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 16% 19% 14% 34% 22% 9% 4% 11% 25% 36% 17%
Oppose 68% 71% 66% 42% 58% 78% 91% 78% 47% 43% 63%
Not sure 15% 11% 20% 24% 20% 13% 5% 11% 28% 21% 20%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (460) (535) (154) (208) (424) (209) (622) (114) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 16% 27% 15% 7% 24% 6% 17% 15% 16% 17% 13% 19% 15%
Oppose 68% 53% 67% 87% 58% 92% 66% 73% 71% 67% 71% 67% 70%
Not sure 15% 21% 18% 6% 18% 2% 18% 12% 13% 16% 16% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (337) (355) (303) (355) (332) (422) (284) (195) (160) (201) (413) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
12E. Favor or Oppose Rights for lllegal Immigrants — Be eligible for government benefits
Would you favor or oppose allowing immigrants who are here illegally to..?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 21% 22% 21% 45% 24% 13% 8% 18% 24% 37% 22%
Oppose 62% 64% 61% 35% 55% 71% 83% 70% 46% 42% 58%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 20% 21% 16% 8% 12% 30% 21% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (459) (537) (152) (208) (426) (210) (624) (114) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 21% 34% 22% 6% 34% 4% 23% 22% 19% 25% 15% 21% 25%
Oppose 62% 45% 58% 87% 43% 92% 60% 62% 69% 61% 69% 62% 58%
Not sure 16% 21% 20% 8% 23% 4% 18% 16% 12% 14% 16% 17% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (356) (304) (356) (332) (424) (284) (195) (160) (201) (414) (221)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13. Favor or Oppose Employers Verifying Immigration Status
Do you favor or oppose a federal law that requires employers to verify the immigration status of workers before hiring them?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 2% 75% 70% 53% 66% 77% 91% 75% 69% 62% 73%
Oppose 11% 11% 12% 22% 13% 9% 4% 12% 8% 14% 11%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 25% 22% 14% 4% 13% 23% 23% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (461) (537) (154) (207) (427) (210) (625) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Favor 72% 62% 67% 91% 65% 94% 72% 75% 75% 73% 73% 74% 69%
Oppose 11% 24% 7% 3% 18% 2% 9% 12% 13% 13% 9% 11% 13%
Not sure 16% 15% 26% 7% 16% 4% 19% 13% 13% 13% 18% 15% 18%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (338) (356) (304) (356) (333) (425) (285) (194) (162) (201) (413) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Favor or Oppose Border Wall
Do you favor or oppose building a wall along the US-Mexico border to try to stop illegal immigration?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 53% 58% 48% 41% 44% 57% 67% 57% 46% 40% 50%
Oppose 31% 30% 32% 37% 32% 29% 27% 31% 28% 31% 34%
Not sure 16% 12% 20% 22% 25% 13% 6% 12% 26% 29% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Favor 53% 32% 43% 85% 26% 90% 51% 54% 55% 56% 49% 58% 45%
Oppose 31% 54% 30% 7% 61% 3% 28% 33% 38% 33% 33% 26% 37%
Not sure 16% 14% 27% 8% 13% 7% 21% 14% 7% 12% 18% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Party Trusted with Immigration
When it comes to immigration, which party do you trust most?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Republican Party 31% 32% 30% 16% 23% 35% 46% 35% 19% 19% 30%
Democratic Party 27% 29% 25% 32% 32% 23% 22% 26% 38% 25% 23%
Both equally 5% % 3% 10% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 9% 8%
Neither 27% 26% 29% 21% 28% 33% 25% 28% 24% 31% 26%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 20% 12% 7% 3% % 16% 16% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98%
Unweighted N (999) (461) (538) (154) (207) (428) (210) (626) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Republican Party 31% 3% 18% 75% 4% 69% 27% 35% 34% 26% 35% 33% 27%
Democratic Party 27% 69% 9% 1% 58% 2% 21% 34% 33% 30% 27% 25% 27%
Both equally 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3% 7% 7% 2% 6% 5%
Neither 27% 15% 48% 19% 28% 25% 31% 23% 23% 30% 27% 25% 30%
Not sure 10% 6% 20% 3% 6% 2% 15% 4% 3% 6% 9% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (338) (357) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (201) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16A. True or False Facts About Immigrants — The United States has the most open immigration policy in the world
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 51% 52% 50% 35% 41% 55% 70% 54% 47% 41% 43%
False 21% 21% 21% 35% 30% 13% 10% 19% 14% 31% 29%
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 29% 30% 32% 20% 26% 38% 29% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (459) (536) (153) (207) (426) (209) (623) (114) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 51% 38% 44% 73% 36% 74% 55% 51% 47% 55% 48% 55% 43%
False 21% 36% 18% 9% 34% 9% 15% 25% 29% 21% 23% 17% 26%
Not sure 28% 27% 39% 18% 30% 17% 30% 24% 24% 25% 29% 28% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (336) (356) (303) (353) (332) (425) (282) (194) (161) (200) (414) (220)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16B. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Most immigrants here illegally have lived in the U.S. for less than five years
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 29% 33% 26% 33% 21% 26% 39% 30% 27% 32% 22%
False 29% 30% 28% 25% 32% 30% 27% 29% 28% 35% 24%
Not sure 42% 38% 46% 42% 47% 44% 35% 42% 45% 33% 54%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (459) (538) (154) (207) (427) (209) (624) (115) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 29% 29% 23% 36% 25% 39% 28% 31% 31% 36% 27% 28% 26%
False 29% 34% 27% 26% 32% 29% 28% 32% 27% 21% 23% 34% 32%
Not sure 42% 37% 50% 38% 43% 32% 44% 37% 42% 42% 50% 38% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (338) (357) (302) (356) (331) (424) (285) (195) (162) (201) (412) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

16C. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Immigrants here illegally are more likely to commit serious crimes than native-born Americans are
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 31% 35% 28% 27% 29% 29% 40% 33% 26% 27% 30%
False 43% 40% 45% 47% 45% 41% 37% 44% 36% 43% 41%
Not sure 26% 26% 27% 26% 25% 29% 23% 23% 38% 30% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (461) (539) (154) (208) (428) (210) (626) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
True 31% 23% 24% 48% 17% 51% 33% 31% 31% 40% 36% 29% 24%
False 43% 59% 43% 24% 67% 24% 38% 45% 50% 36% 37% 44% 51%
Not sure 26% 18% 33% 28% 16% 24% 29% 24% 19% 23% 27% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (338) (358) (304) (356) (333) (426) (285) (195) (162) (202) (414) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16D. True or False Facts About Immigrants — If migration to the U.S. were to stop, the U.S. population would begin to shrink
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 39% 43% 36% 42% 40% 39% 36% 41% 31% 40% 40%
False 36% 37% 35% 33% 32% 3% 43% 35% 43% 37% 29%
Not sure 25% 20% 29% 26% 28% 24% 21% 24% 26% 23% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (154) (207) (427) (210) (625) (115) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 39% 51% 31% 36% 56% 33% 31% 44% 52% 39% 36% 39% 43%
False 36% 28% 37% 44% 27% 49% 40% 35% 31% 39% 35% 36% 36%
Not sure 25% 21% 32% 21% 17% 18% 30% 21% 17% 22% 29% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (338) (356) (304) (355) (333) (424) (285) (195) (162) (202) (412) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16E. True or False Facts About Immigrants — Nearly half of Fortune 500 companies were founded by immigrants or children of immigrants
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 34% 36% 32% 35% 37% 30% 35% 33% 38% 40% 27%
False 18% 18% 19% 20% 13% 17% 24% 19% 13% 22% 18%
Not sure 48% 46% 49% 45% 50% 53% 41% 49% 49% 38% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (458) (538) (153) (206) (427) (210) (625) (115) (152) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 34% 46% 26% 29% 51% 24% 30% 39% 40% 38% 29% 34% 36%
False 18% 16% 18% 22% 13% 24% 22% 21% 11% 15% 17% 17% 24%
Not sure 48% 38% 55% 50% 36% 52% 49% 40% 49% 47% 53% 49% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (336) (357) (303) (355) (332) (426) (282) (195) (162) (199) (413) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

16F. True or False Facts About Immigrants — More people migrate to the U.S. than from it each year
Now we’re going to present you with a few statements relating to immigrants in the United States, and we’d like you to tell us whether you think they’re true

You

or false.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
True 2% 74% 71% 58% 68% 74% 88% 74% 65% 68% 2%
False 5% 8% 3% 15% 3% 3% 1% 4% 7% 10% 2%
Not sure 23% 19% 27% 28% 30% 23% 11% 22% 29% 22% 26%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (457) (537) (153) (207) (426) (208) (624) (113) (153) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
True 72% 70% 64% 83% 71% 89% 67% 79% 76% 73% 2% 71% 74%
False 5% 7% 6% 2% 5% 3% 6% 5% 3% 8% 3% 4% 6%
Not sure 23% 23% 30% 14% 24% 8% 27% 16% 21% 19% 25% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (335) (356) (303) (353) (333) (424) (283) (195) (161) (200) (412) (221)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Number of Immigrants in Local Community
Do you currently live in a community with. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Many new immigrants 13% 13% 14% 9% 13% 16% 13% 15% 13% 7% 13%
Some new immigrants 24% 26% 21% 25% 23% 19% 29% 26% 14% 23% 22%
A few new immigrants 17% 21% 14% 22% 21% 17% 10% 17% 20% 17% 14%
Almost no new
immigrants 18% 17% 19% 17% 13% 16% 26% 17% 17% 26% 14%
Not sure 28% 23% 33% 27% 31% 31% 22% 26% 37% 27% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (459) (536) (154) (205) (426) (210) (624) (115) (151) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Many new immigrants 13% 13% 12% 16% 15% 15% 11% 15% 18% 18% 12% 12% 14%
Some new immigrants 24% 28% 22% 22% 29% 24% 20% 26% 28% 20% 17% 25% 31%
A few new immigrants 17% 23% 12% 16% 18% 16% 15% 21% 16% 16% 14% 19% 19%
Almost no new
immigrants 18% 18% 16% 20% 16% 24% 18% 18% 18% 24% 25% 14% 11%
Not sure 28% 19% 39% 26% 22% 21% 36% 20% 20% 22% 32% 30% 26%
Totals 100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (338) (355) (302) (356) (331) (422) (285) (195) (162) (201) (410) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Family Members Immigrated
To your knowledge, how many of your family members — including yourself — immigrated to the U.S. in the last 100 years?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
All of them 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 11%
Many of them 8% 10% ™% 11% 10% % 6% 6% 3% 23% 13%
A few of them 21% 20% 22% 23% 21% 19% 22% 21% 16% 20% 27%
One of the 8% 6% 10% 11% 11% 5% % 6% 9% 14% 13%
None of them 44% 48% 40% 23% 33% 54% 61% 51% 46% 18% 24%
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 28% 21% 12% 1% 12% 23% 22% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (459) (539) (153) (208) (427) (210) (624) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
All of them 4% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Many of them 8% 10% 9% 6% 11% 8% 7% 9% 11% 10% 10% 7% 8%
A few of them 21% 24% 19% 19% 25% 19% 19% 21% 28% 25% 15% 19% 27%
One of the 8% 8% 9% % 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 11% 6% 8%
None of them 44% 44% 37% 52% 39% 56% 46% 48% 36% 35% 50% 51% 34%
Not sure 15% 10% 22% 12% 10% 8% 19% 8% 12% 15% 12% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (336) (358) (304) (354) (333) (426) (283) (195) (162) (202) (412) (222)
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19A. Immigrant Stereotypes — Generation after generation, immigrants continue to have strong attachments to their country of origin
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 27% 28% 26% 22% 25% 25% 37% 27% 30% 27% 24%
Somewhat agree 37% 37% 38% 41% 41% 34% 35% 38% 28% 40% 41%
Somewhat disagree 13% 15% 11% 12% 9% 13% 19% 15% 9% 10% 15%
Strongly disagree 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 20% 24% 26% 7% 17% 32% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (460) (537) (154) (206) (428) (209) (624) (114) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 27% 23% 21% 39% 23% 36% 25% 30% 27% 26% 25% 30% 26%
Somewhat agree 37% 40% 3% 35% 37% 42% 33% 42% 41% 41% 36% 35% 39%
Somewhat disagree 13% 17% 12% 11% 19% 9% 12% 16% 15% 15% 9% 13% 17%
Strongly disagree 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Not sure 20% 16% 29% 13% 19% 11% 28% 12% 13% 17% 27% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (338) (357) (302) (356) (331) (425) (284) (195) (162) (201) (412) (222)
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19B. Immigrant Stereotypes — Most immigrants in our country today want to adopt American customs and way of life
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 15% 9% 13% 17% 11% 9% 10% 20% 18% 13%
Somewhat agree 34% 33% 34% 49% 31% 29% 30% 33% 29% 39% 41%
Somewhat disagree 21% 24% 19% 14% 20% 23% 27% 25% 15% 13% 18%
Strongly disagree 16% 13% 18% 6% 9% 20% 26% 20% 5% 9% 8%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 18% 24% 17% 8% 13% 31% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (460) (537) (153) (208) (428) (208) (624) (115) (154) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 23% 8% 6% 23% 4% 11% 12% 20% 17% 11% 12% 12%
Somewhat agree 34% 50% 27% 24% 45% 23% 26% 42% 36% 37% 33% 29% 39%
Somewhat disagree 21% 11% 24% 30% 13% 35% 21% 22% 17% 20% 22% 22% 21%
Strongly disagree 16% 4% 15% 29% 7% 29% 15% 14% 19% 9% 14% 19% 17%
Not sure 17% 12% 27% 11% 13% 8% 26% 10% 8% 18% 21% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (336) (357) (304) (353) (333) (426) (285) (193) (162) (202) (413) (220)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19C. Immigrant Stereotypes — The distinct nature of immigrants’ cultures and traditions enriches American culture for the better
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 25% 26% 25% 31% 24% 24% 22% 24% 28% 29% 27%
Somewhat agree 31% 32% 29% 34% 34% 28% 29% 32% 21% 29% 42%
Somewhat disagree 16% 19% 14% 12% 15% 18% 19% 20% 11% 9% 8%
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 8% 4% 3% 8% 16% 9% 4% 4% 8%
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 19% 25% 22% 14% 16% 36% 29% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (995) (456) (539) (154) (207) (425) (209) (624) (114) (152) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 25% 43% 22% 9% 52% 7% 19% 28% 36% 29% 23% 21% 31%
Somewhat agree 31% 29% 28% 36% 25% 38% 27% 36% 33% 32% 23% 33% 34%
Somewhat disagree 16% 12% 15% 22% 6% 29% 15% 16% 16% 15% 19% 17% 13%
Strongly disagree 8% 3% 6% 14% 3% 13% 10% 5% 6% 7% 9% 7% 7%
Not sure 20% 13% 30% 18% 14% 13% 28% 15% 10% 16% 27% 22% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (337) (356) (302) (355) (331) (425) (281) (195) (162) (201) (411) (221)
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December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

19D. Immigrant Stereotypes — Even after years in America, immigrants continue to have a tendency to get involved in gangs and organized

crimes

Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 13% 12% 14% 14% 9% 13% 17% 14% 12% 12% 12%
Somewhat agree 26% 30% 22% 23% 28% 23% 29% 27% 23% 22% 21%
Somewhat disagree 20% 23% 18% 24% 19% 21% 16% 22% 18% 16% 14%
Strongly disagree 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 16% 19% 17% 13% 18% 23%
Not sure 24% 20% 29% 22% 27% 27% 20% 20% 34% 32% 30%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (459) (538) (154) (206) (427) (210) (625) (113) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 13% % 12% 21% 6% 21% 15% 12% 9% 19% 18% 11% %
Somewhat agree 26% 23% 21% 33% 16% 35% 25% 26% 22% 22% 21% 29% 26%
Somewhat disagree 20% 23% 19% 18% 23% 20% 16% 24% 26% 24% 17% 18% 23%
Strongly disagree 17% 31% 14% 4% 35% 4% 12% 19% 27% 16% 15% 16% 21%
Not sure 24% 15% 35% 23% 19% 20% 33% 19% 15% 18% 29% 25% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (338) (357) (302)  (355)  (332) (424) (284) (195) (161) (202) 412) (222
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19E. Immigrant Stereotypes — It is annoying when immigrants speak in their own languages in public places
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 19% 22% 17% 7% 14% 21% 35% 23% 13% 8% 17%
Somewhat agree 23% 22% 24% 27% 18% 21% 27% 23% 24% 22% 16%
Somewhat disagree 20% 22% 17% 17% 20% 23% 17% 21% 13% 14% 28%
Strongly disagree 28% 25% 30% 38% 32% 23% 19% 24% 28% 42% 33%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 11% 15% 12% 2% 8% 22% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (458) (536) (152) (207) (427) (208) (624) (114) (152) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 19% 12% 13% 34% 11% 32% 19% 22% 18% 18% 21% 23% 12%
Somewhat agree 23% 14% 25% 30% 18% 32% 25% 21% 16% 26% 19% 22% 26%
Somewhat disagree 20% 22% 19% 19% 18% 20% 19% 20% 26% 17% 21% 18% 24%
Strongly disagree 28% 46% 25% 10% 47% 11% 20% 33% 36% 29% 26% 25% 32%
Not sure 10% 6% 18% % 6% 6% 17% 4% 4% 10% 13% 12% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (994) (334) (357) (303) (354) (332) (425) (281) (195) (161) (202) (412) (219)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
19F. Immigrant Stereotypes — Immigrants are often overly competitive for their success
Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following statement.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly agree 12% 13% 11% 21% 13% 8% 8% 9% 20% 16% 15%
Somewhat agree 28% 34% 23% 32% 27% 26% 28% 28% 26% 27% 34%
Somewhat disagree 17% 19% 15% 16% 19% 16% 17% 19% 6% 14% 15%
Strongly disagree 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6% 14% 9% 10% 7% 9%
Not sure 35% 27% 42% 24% 33% 44% 33% 35% 37% 35% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (154) (207) (428) (209) (626) (114) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 12% 18% 9% 9% 15% 6% 12% 12% 6% 16% 9% 11% 12%
Somewhat agree 28% 30% 22% 32% 27% 29% 21% 37% 32% 29% 22% 32% 26%
Somewhat disagree 17% 18% 17% 15% 17% 20% 14% 22% 19% 11% 18% 18% 18%
Strongly disagree 9% 8% 9% 10% 10% 10% 7% 8% 13% 11% 11% 6% 10%
Not sure 35% 26% 44% 34% 31% 36% 46% 22% 29% 33% 40% 33% 34%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (337) (357) (304) (355) (333) (425) (285) (195) (162) (202) (413) (221)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

20A. Contact — Immigrants
How often, if at all, do you have everyday relationships (such as exchanging a few words, buying something at a store, and so on) with...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every day 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 12% 6% 10% 13% 13% 13%
Often 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 16% 18% 17% 15% 26% 19%
Sometimes 34% 36% 32% 38% 39% 29% 31% 35% 31% 29% 37%
Rarely 26% 25% 26% 24% 19% 25% 35% 27% 24% 22% 20%
Never 12% 11% 13% 7% 11% 16% 11% 11% 17% 10% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (458) (535) (154) (206) (425) (208) (622) (114) (152) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Every day 11% 10% 12% 10% 12% 11% 9% 7% 22% 14% 8% 12% 8%
Often 18%  18%  19%  15%  23% 15% 18% 22% 15% 16% 18% 14%  24%
Sometimes 34% 39% 30% 33% 34% 32% 27% 37% 36% 28% 30% 35% 40%
Rarely 26% 25% 22% 31% 23% 30% 29% 24% 21% 26% 29% 28% 20%
Never 12% 8% 17% 10% 8% 12% 17% 10% 5% 16% 16% 11% %
Totals 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (993) (337) (357) (299) (354) (330) (423) (283) (194) (162) (200) (410) (221)
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20B. Contact — People who don’t speak English
How often, if at all, do you have everyday relationships (such as exchanging a few words, buying something at a store, and so on) with...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every day 8% 10% 6% 9% 12% 7% 4% 6% 16% 13% 5%
Often 15% 14% 16% 13% 18% 14% 17% 16% 13% 18% 11%
Sometimes 27% 23% 31% 21% 31% 28% 26% 27% 22% 28% 31%
Rarely 36% 39% 33% 48% 30% 32% 36% 38% 27% 30% 41%
Never 14% 14% 14% 9% 9% 19% 17% 13% 22% 10% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (460) (536) (154) (206) (427) (209) (624) (115) (152) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Every day 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 7% 9% 3% 12% 10% 6% 8% 6%
Often 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 15% 15% 17% 17% 17% 12% 15% 19%
Sometimes 27% 29% 26% 26% 27% 28% 23% 30% 27% 28% 22% 25% 33%
Rarely 36% 38% 33% 36% 36% 33% 35% 35% 38% 32% 38% 37% 34%
Never 14% 11% 19% 12% 11% 17% 19% 16% 6% 12% 21% 15% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (338) (356) (302) (356) (331) (425) (283) (195) (162) (201) (411) (222)
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20C. Contact — People who speak English as a second language
How often, if at all, do you have everyday relationships (such as exchanging a few words, buying something at a store, and so on) with...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Every day 14% 15% 13% 17% 15% 15% 8% 12% 14% 25% 15%
Often 20% 16% 23% 14% 24% 20% 21% 20% 16% 19% 24%
Sometimes 38% 39% 37% 46% 36% 30% 43% 39% 33% 36% 34%
Rarely 19% 22% 17% 14% 16% 24% 21% 21% 23% 12% 16%
Never 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 10% 7% 8% 14% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (459) (535) (153) (205) (427) (209) (623) (114) (152) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Every day 14% 15% 16% 11% 19% 13% 13% 10% 24% 18% 8% 13% 19%
Often 20% 22% 19% 19% 24% 20% 16% 24% 22% 14% 17% 20% 27%
Sometimes 38% 35% 35% 43% 34% 40% 36% 41% 31% 37% 36% 39% 37%
Rarely 19% 23% 15% 21% 18% 20% 23% 19% 18% 23% 26% 18% 13%
Never 9% 5% 15% 6% 5% % 13% 6% 5% 8% 13% 10% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (337) (354) (303) (354) (332) (423) (284) (195) (161) (199) (412) (222)




YouGov Survey: Immigration
December 7 - 12, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
21A. Deep Contact — Visited an immigrant’s home or invited an immigrant to visit your home
In the last year, have you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 20% 19% 31% 23% 15% 13% 17% 17% 27% 32%
No 66% 67% 66% 49% 55% 75% 82% 71% 60% 56% 53%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 20% 22% 11% 6% 12% 23% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (460) (535) (153) (205) (427) (210) (623) (115) (152) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 25% 19% 15% 28% 18% 17% 22% 26% 23% 12% 17% 28%
No 66% 62% 58% 79% 59% 77% 66% 68% 63% 66% 77% 68% 53%
Not sure 14% 13% 23% 6% 14% 5% 17% 10% 11% 11% 11% 14% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (335) (356) (304) (355) (333) (424) (285) (195) (162) (199) (412) (222)
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21B. Deep Contact — Participated in a recreational activity with an immigrant, such as playing a game or sport
In the last year, have you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 20% 23% 16% 34% 25% 15% 8% 19% 16% 29% 20%
No 65% 64% 65% 43% 55% 2% 85% 67% 63% 56% 59%
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 23% 20% 13% 7% 14% 21% 15% 20%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (153) (208) (427) (210) (624) (115) (154) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 20% 31% 16% 12% 27% 13% 13% 22% 28% 25% 12% 21% 21%
No 65% 54% 62% 80% 56% 80% 67% 65% 62% 61% 74% 65% 58%
Not sure 16% 16% 23% 8% 16% 7% 19% 13% 10% 14% 14% 14% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (336) (358) (304) (355) (333) (425) (285) (195) (162) (201) (413) (222)
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21C. Deep Contact — Attended a festival or a ceremony, such as a wedding or funeral, hosted by an immigrant
In the last year, have you...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 17% 12% 22% 16% 13% 7% 13% 14% 18% 19%
No 73% 2% 74% 56% 66% 77% 90% 76% 66% 67% 71%
Not sure 13% 11% 14% 22% 18% 10% 3% 11% 20% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (460) (538) (154) (206) (428) (210) (626) (114) (153) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 19% 12% 11% 18% 12% 8% 16% 21% 17% 8% 15% 17%
No 73% 67% 71% 81% 70% 81% 7% 74% 68% 71% 86% 71% 65%
Not sure 13% 14% 17% % 12% 6% 14% 10% 11% 11% 7% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (338) (357) (303) (356) (332) (426) (284) (195) (162) (201) (413) (222)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 7 - 12, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.12 to 6.507, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.751.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

64 questions not reported.

You

59



